The report, prepared in accordance with Thrift Bulletin 13a, compares the Bank's estimated Pre-Shock Scenario NPV
to the estimated NPVs calculated under the various Rate Shock Scenarios.  The calculated estimates of the resulting
NPV Ratios are compared to current limits established by management and approved by the Board of Directors.

The analysis that follows presents the estimated NPV resulting from market interest rates prevailing at a given
quarter-end Pre-Shock Scenario, and under four Rate Shock Scenarios.  The analysis additionally presents a
measurement of the interest rate sensitivity at December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009.  Interest rate sensitivity is
measured by the basis point changes in the various NPV Ratios from the Pre-Shock Scenario to the Rate Shock
Scenarios.

At December 31, 2010

At
December

31,

Net Portfolio Value
At December 31,

2009
2010 and
2009

Dollar
Amount

Dollar
Change
from the
Pre-shock
Scenario

Percentage
Change
from the
Pre-shock
Scenario

NPV
Ratio

Basis
Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

from the
Pre-shock
Scenario

NPV
Ratio

Basis
Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

from the
Pre-shock
Scenario

Board
Approved
NPV
Ratio
Limit

(Dollars in Thousands)
Rate Shock
Scenario
+ 200 Basis Points $432,333 $ (14,889 ) -3.33 % 10.63 % (9 ) 9.48 % (68 ) 5.0 %
+ 100 Basis Points 448,038 816 18.25 10.86 14 10.03 (13 ) 6.0

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

120

Pre-Shock Scenario 447,222 - - 10.72 - 10.16 - 7.0
- 100 Basis Points 457,563 10,341 2.31 10.81 9 9.84 (32 ) 7.0
- 200 Basis Points N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 7.0

The NPVs presented above incorporate some asset and liability values derived from the Bank’s valuation model, such
as those for mortgage loans and time deposits, and some asset and liability values that are provided by reputable
independent sources, such as values for the Bank's MBS and CMO portfolios, as well as its putable borrowings.  The
Bank's valuation model makes various estimates regarding cash flows from principal repayments on loans and
passbook deposit decay rates at each level of interest rate change.  The Bank's estimates for loan repayment levels are